
NOTE: In the event the meeting is canceled, the agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board meeting. 
 

TOWN OF SUNAPEE - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD THURSDAY,  

JANUARY 4th, 2024, AT 6:30 PM,  
AT THE SUNAPEE TOWN MEETING ROOM ON THE FOLLOWING CASE(S): 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89631266560?pwd=IU5Bt7mNbtmWgYYGEZIzNnyK6d3qdg.1    

Passcode: 802767 
 
 
NEW CASES  

Case #VA 23-16 
Parcel ID: 0104-0057-0000 
 

Hugh & Sarah McCann 
46 Oak Ridge Road 
Residential District 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to allow 
an increase of 48 square feet to replace the current 6’ x 8’ shed 
with an 8’ x 12’ shed within the 50-foot road setback. Reducing 
the 50-foot setback to 30 feet. 

Case #VA 23-16-A 
Parcel ID: 0104-0057-0000 
 

Hugh & Sarah McCann 
46 Oak Ridge Road 
Residential District 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to allow 
an increase of 48 square feet to replace the current 6’ x 8’ shed 
with an 8’ x 12’ shed within the 15-foot side setback. Reducing 
the 15-foot setback to 6 feet. 

Case #SE 23-04 
Parcel ID: 0238-0038-0000 
 
JACK Properties LLC 
Casey D. Yantosca 
286 Nutting Road 
Rural Residential District 

 
Requesting a Special Exception from Article IV, Section 4.95 
to allow for a Short-Term Rental Owner-Not-in-Residence in 
the Rural Residential District.  

Case #VA 23-17 
Parcel ID: 0104-0001-0000 
 

Kimberly & Robert Hofeldt 
1040 Main Street 
Village Commercial District 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to allow a 
16’ x 30’ deck to be built within the 75-foot road setback, 
reducing the road setback to 67 feet. 

Case #VA 23-18 
Parcel ID: 0149-0030-0000 
 

Kimberly & Scott Rouleau 
775 Route 103 
Rural Residential District 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to reduce 
the 15-foot side setback to 11’ 2” for an addition of a pre-
existing nonconforming structure. 



NOTE: In the event the meeting is canceled, the agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board meeting. 
 

Case #VA 23-19 
Parcel ID: 0149-0030-0000 
 

Kimberly & Scott Rouleau 
775 Route 103 
Rural Residential District 

 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article II, Section 2.30 to reduce 
the 25’ wetland setback to 18’ 8” with a total of 375 square 
feet to be within the 25’ setback.  

CONTINUED CASES 

Case #VA 23-09 
Parcel ID: 0133-0087-0000 
 

Sunapee Harbor Riverway 
Quack Shack 
72 Main St. 
Village Commercial District 
 

Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.40(c) to allow 
a 9.5’ x 9.5’ panelized freezer to be placed within the 50-foot 
shoreline setback of Sugar River. 

Case #VA 23-15 
Parcel ID: 0104-0022-0000 
 

Growth Cap Management, LLC 
27 Prospect Hill Rd 
Village Residential District 

 
Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to reduce 
the 10,000 square foot requirement per dwelling unit to allow 
the addition of 5 dwelling units. Reducing the 10,000 sq. ft 
requirement to 6,075 sq. ft. 

 
*NOTE: Any and all submissions must be provided 5 days prior to the 
meeting. 
 

 







































Revised 6/29/2021 

Town of Sunapee            CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH 
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us 
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us 

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 
Special Exception 

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.  All dates 
and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar. 

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3. Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your application. If 
you have any difficulty, consult the Town Office, but the accuracy of the list is your responsibility. You can 
download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website (under Assessing Department). 

__ FEES: ___Application Fee:   $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee. 
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter.    Make payable to US Post Office. 

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS:  To assist the Board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or Planning 
decisions concerning the property.  If you have something in writing stating that your proposed project does not 
meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied permit. A professional survey 
by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to setback requirements. For properties 
located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is required.  Supplemental materials for the Board 
must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits 
must accompany the application.  This includes, but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and 
existing structures, identification of abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic 
systems, etc.   

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, and an 
Abutters Mailing List is attached. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:  This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an introduction 
and overview for the public hearing.  For example, where is the property is located? Describe the property. Give 
area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose to do?  Why does your proposal 
require a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment?  

http://www.town.sunapee.nh.us/
mailto:zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us


Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary. 

EXPLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE SPECIAL EXCETION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN 
ARTICLE _________________, SECTION _________________OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE (list all 
criteria from the Ordinance)  

Criteria 1: 

Criteria 2: 

Criteria 3: 

Criteria 4: 

Criteria 5: 

Criteria 6: 

Criteria 7: 

Criteria 8: 

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a request is 
made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification to abutters, the cost 
of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA members and zoning officials 
to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my knowledge, the above is true and correct. 

Landowner(s) Signature(s) Date 

Casey D. Yantosca - sole member
JACK Properties LLC

12/05/2023

cyantosca
sig



ABUTTERS LIST 

 



The above picture, screenshot from town website, shows 286 Nutting Road highlighted in yellow (parcel 38‐3).  Please refer to Exhibit A with the list of abutting property owners that I pulled 
from the Town of Sunapee website.   

 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

I purchased the home at 286 Nutting Road with the intent of a) using it as a vacation home for my family and b) renting the property to other families looking to take advantage of the local 
recreation areas when we are not using it.  The property is a fully functioning home 2,352 sq. ft. home set on 1.4 acres of land and is located on Nutting Road, off of Bradford Street, set back 
from the road with a long driveway.  The property is located in the rural residential zoning district.   Due to the location, a special exception is required for us to obtain a Short‐Term Rental 
(“STR”) permit.  To emphasize, Zoning Ordinance Article 4, Section 4.10 explicitly contemplates special permits being allowed for “Short‐Term Rentals Owner Not in Residence”.  This provision is 
relevant to my situation. 

Further, it is important to note that I have hired a local management company, Dolan Real Estate, to oversee routine maintenance of the property, address urgent tenant requests, and ensure 
compliance with the policies we will put in place for tenants to be eligible to rent the home.  These policies include but are not limited to:   

a) Ensuring the minimum age of anyone booking the rental is 25 years‐old. 
b) Mandating a 3‐night stay minimum. 

Additionally, I will highlight that Dolan Real Estate, the management company I have hired, is owned and operated by long‐standing members of the community, Jessica and Anthony Dolan.  I 
purchased the home at 286 Nutting Road from Jessica and Anthony.  They lived there with their children and moved as their family outgrew the property, but they can and have attested to the 
fact that they were never adversely impacted by STRs in the area, including the one at neighboring property 284 Nutting Road or others on Pennacook Path, a 0.3 mile walk from my property.  
The fact that they are representing me and my home as a prospective STR, via their business, is reflective of this. 

The hiring of a local management company, as well as the mandate of the aforementioned policies, show a commitment to responsible usage of property located within the town, consistent 
with the purpose of zoning ordinance, per Section 1.20, including the preservation (and in this case enhancement) of the “atmosphere and varied economic forces of our town”. 

EXPLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 4, SECTION 4.15 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

Criteria 1:  “That the selected site is an appropriate location for the proposed use.” 

As stated above, Zoning Ordinance Article 4, Section 4.10 explicitly contemplates special permits being allowed for “Short‐Term Rentals Owner Not in Residence”.  This provision is relevant to 
my situation and there are many STRs in the neighborhood that have operated in a manner that has been accretive to the local community and atmosphere.  Specifically, Bonnie Arzuaga, owner 
of 284 Nutting Road, next‐door neighbor to my property,  has been using her home there as an STR for years.   

 



Criteria 2:  That adequate and safe highway access is provided to the proposed site and that there is adequate off‐street parking provided for the proposed use. 

There is no obstruction to Nutting Road, as evidenced by the below picture. Nutting Road provides direct access to Bradford Street which runs into Route 103 (see second picture to this 
response below). There are no hazards that would obstruct or impair emergency response vehicles to access the home.  Note the driveway has adequate space to allow for off‐street parking 
necessary for a 4‐bedroom home. 





 



Criteria 3:  That adequate method of sewage disposal is available at the proposed site. 

Below is an excerpt from the New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Chapter Env‐Wq 1000 SUBDIVISIONS; INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, which describes requirements for 
New Hampshire residence septic tank sizes: 

 

Note that the property has a 2,000‐gallon septic tank, 750 gallons more than that required by regulation, which was recently pumped and will continue to be pumped every 12‐18 months.  See 
below proof of service. 



 

Criteria 4:  That the proposal will not be detrimental, hazardous, or injurious to the neighborhood.  

The proposal will not be detrimental, hazardous, or injurious to the neighborhood.  The neighborhood already has many STRs, including abutting property at 284 Nutting Road and those on 
Pennacook Path, 0.3 miles from 286 Nutting Road, that have been operating within the bounds of local law for years and has not adversely impacted the community.    

As explained above in the GENERAL DESCRIPTION section of this application:   



Further, it is important to note that I have hired a local management company, Dolan Real Estate, to oversee routine maintenance of the property, address urgent tenant requests, and 
ensure compliance with the policies we will put in place for tenants to be eligible to rent the home.  These policies include but are not limited to:   

a) Ensuring the minimum age of anyone booking the rental is 25 years‐old. 
b) Mandating a 3‐night stay minimum. 

Additionally, I will highlight that Dolan Real Estate, the management company I have hired is owned and operated by long‐standing members of the community, Jessica and Anthony.  I 
purchased the home at 286 Nutting Road from Jessica and Anthony.  They lived there with their children and moved as their family outgrew the property, but they can and have attested 
to the fact that they were never adversely impacted by STRs in the area, including the one at neighboring property 284 Nutting Road or others on Pennacook Path,  a 0.3 mile walk from 
my property.  The fact that they are representing me as management company to the property is reflective of this. 

The hiring of a local management company, as well as the mandate of the aforementioned policies, show a commitment to responsible usage of property located within the town, 
consistent with the purpose of zoning ordinance, per Section 1.20, including the preservation (and in this case enhancement) of the “atmosphere and varied economic forces of our 
town”. 

 

Criteria 5:  That the proposed use is consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance and intent of the Master Plan. 

The proposed use is consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance and intent of the Master Plan.   

Master Plan Section IX: Economic Development, within the “Recommendations” segment, states:    

Encourage home based occupations and businesses. Home occupations and businesses in a community allow for job opportunities without the congested atmosphere of commercial 
areas. This is especially important in a community that thrives on maintaining a rural atmosphere. It is believed that home‐based businesses will continue to grow as more people are 
finding it possible to work from home using modern communication systems. 

Using my recently purchased home as an STR will bring in tax revenue (directly from the STR and indirectly through consumption in the community) but should not adversely impact the 
community’s rural atmosphere in light of the policies and eligibility requirements applicable to all prospective tenants of my home. 

Further, Master Plan Section IX: Economic Development, within the “Recommendations” segment, states:    

Support mid‐scale businesses and services where appropriate. These businesses and services would include retail establishments, restaurants, offices, lodging, and other small to mid‐
size commercial establishments that are located in appropriate zoning districts. 

Per the above, lodging is explicitly supported by the Master Plan, and the Zoning Ordinance (Article 4, Section 4.10) explicitly contemplates special permits being allowed for “Short‐Term Rentals 
Owner Not in Residence”.   



Also note that the Vision Statement of the Master Plan cites preservation of the quality of Lake Sunapee itself, school system with small class size, and ability to capitalize on various seasonal 
recreational opportunities as priorities that residents and property owners are willing to work for.  Allowing 286 Nutting Road to be used as an STR would not have an adverse impact on any of 
these priorities. 

Finally, I would like to draw attention to how I would comply, as applicable with Section 4.95 of the Ordinance as currently drafted, as well as with respect to proposed amendments to the 
Section 4.95 of the Ordinance.  Below, in black, you will see text of Section 4.95 the Ordinance with my commentary on compliance with respect to my property at 286 Nutting Road, in red. 

 

Short-term rentals shall meet the following standards: 
1) Short-term Rentals Owner-in-Residence (STR-OIR) are allowed in all zoning districts. 
Short-term Rentals Owner-Not-in-Residence (STR-ONIR) are allowed in all the Mixed-Use 
Districts, Village-Commercial, Village-Residential, and Residential District. They are 
permitted only be Special Exception in the Rural-Residential District and prohibited in the 
Rural Lands District. Special Exception required and applied for via this application. 
2) Occupancy shall be limited to two persons per approved bedroom plus one additional person 
per unit. I will limit occupancy to 9‐persons due to the home being a 4‐bedroom residence.  Please refer to Exhibit B:  Excerpt From Town Property Card (summarizing tax assessment 
criteria)  
3) The number of bedrooms used at the property must conform to the permit requirements from 
either the State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Water Division 
Subsurface Systems Bureau (property on a septic system) or the Sunapee Water and Sewer 
Department (property on municipal sewer). As described above, the property’s septic system meets requirements mandated by New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules.  
Additional details available upon request. 
4) Short-term rentals of single-family dwellings in their entirety (STR-ONIR) do not require 
Site Plan Review. This is relevant to my property. 
5) Short-term rentals with owners in residence (STR-OIR) do not require Site Plan Review. N/A (“Not Applicable”) 
6) Short-term rentals with owners not in residence (STR-ONIR) in either a single-family 
dwelling with an additional room for rent or a two-family dwelling requires Site Plan Review. N/A 
7) Short-term rentals that require site plan review may apply via the Home Business 
requirements (Article V, Section D) in the Site Plan Review regulations. N/A 
8) Parking shall be 1 space/bedroom and a parking plan shall be submitted for review and 
approval. There is ample space to fit four cars in property driveway.  Please refer to picture included as response to “Criteria 3” above. 
9) The exterior of the property must maintain residential character. This criteria is met – please refer to picture of home in Exhibit B and this website:  
https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/286‐Nutting‐Rd‐Sunapee‐NH‐03782/92916257_zpid/?view=public 
10) Short-term rentals must comply with any registration process set forth by the Board of 



Selectmen. Special Exception required and applied for via this application as well as via GovOS system. 
11) A travel trailer, boat, or other mobile enclosure may not be used as a short-term rental. N/A 
12) Outside trash receptacles must be screened and meet the building setbacks in the district in 

which they are located. N/A 

 

Below, in black, you will see text of proposed amendments to Section 4.95 the Ordinance with my commentary on compliance with respect to my property at 286 Nutting Road, in red. 

Amendment #9  
Amend Article IV, Section 4.95 – Short-term rentals - to confirm the maximum allowed occupancy and parking, and to stipulate what accessory structures are allowed to be used 
as short-term rentals.  
Full amended text of Section 4.95 will be as follows:  
For the purposes of this section, Short-term rentals shall include any single-family residence, two-family residence, or single-family residence with an additional room for rent. It 
shall not include bed & breakfasts, inns, or hotels/motels.  
Short-term rentals shall meet the following standards:  
1) Short‐term Rentals Owner‐in‐Residence (STR‐OIR) are allowed in all zoning districts. Short‐term Rentals Owner‐Not‐in‐Residence (STR‐ONIR) are allowed in all the Mixed‐Use 
Districts, Village‐Commercial, Georges Mills Village‐Commercial, Village‐Residential and Residential Districts. They are permitted only be by Special Exception in the Rural‐
Residential District and prohibited in the Rural Lands District. Special Exception required and applied for via this application. 
2) Occupancy shall be limited to two persons per approved bedroom the number of bedrooms shown on the town assessing property card plus one additional person per unit. At 
no time shall a STR have an occupancy greater than 16 persons. I will limit occupancy to 9‐persons due to the home being a 4‐bedroom residence.  Please refer to Exhibit B:  Excerpt 
From Town Property Card (summarizing tax assessment criteria)  
3) The number of bedrooms used at the property must conform to the permit requirements from either the State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 
Water Division Subsurface Systems Bureau (property on septic system) or the Sunapee Water and Sewer Department (property on municipal sewer). As described above, the 
property’s septic system meets requirements mandated by New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules.  Additional details available upon request. 
4) Short-term rentals of single-family dwellings in their entirety (STR-ONIR) do not require Site Plan Review. This is relevant to my property. 
5) Short-term rentals with owners in residence (STR-OIR) do not require Site Plan Review. N/A 
6) Shore term rentals with owners not in residence (STR-ONIR) in either a single-family dwelling with an additional room for rent or a two-family dwelling requires Site Plan 
Review. N/A 
7) Short-term rentals that require Site Plan Review may apply via the Home Business requirements (Article V, Section D) in the Site Plan Review regulations. N/A 
8) Parking shall be 1 space/bedroom and a parking plan shall be submitted for review and approval. The number of cars on the property during overnight quiet hours specified in 
the Sunapee Noise Ordinance shall not exceed the number of bedrooms in the STR. There is ample space to fit four cars in property driveway.  Please refer to picture included as 
response to “Criteria 3” above. 



9) The exterior of the property must maintain a residential character. This criteria is met – please refer to picture of home in Exhibit B and this website:  
https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/286‐Nutting‐Rd‐Sunapee‐NH‐03782/92916257_zpid/?view=public 
10) Short-term rentals must comply with any registration process set forth by the Board of Selectmen. Special Exception required and applied for via this application as well as via 
GovOS system. 
11) A travel trailer, boat, recreational vehicle, tent, or other mobile enclosure shall not be used as a short-term rental. These mobile enclosures shall also not be used to increase 
occupancy of the STR. N/A 
12) Outside trash receptacles must be screened and meet the building setbacks in the district in which they are located. N/A 
Amendment #10  
Amend Article IV, Section 4.95 – Short-term rentals - to limit the amount of time a short-term rental with an owner not in residence (STR-ONIR) may be operated to 120 days 
during a 12-month period.  
The full new text of Section 4.95(13) will be as follows:  
13) An STR-ONIR shall not be operated as a short-term rental more than 120 days in a 12-month period. I will not rent the property for more than 120 days in a 12‐month period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit A:  Abutting Property Owners 

Parcel 
Number 

GIS Number Cama 
Number 

Property 
Address 

Owner Name Co-Owner 
Name 

Owner Address Owner 
Address 2 

Owner City Owner State Owner Zip 

Sun-0238-
0038-0002 

Sun-0238-
0038-0002 

Sun-0238-
0038-0002 

284 NUTTING 
RD  Unit 2 

ARZUAGA, 
BONNIE 
HOPE 

VASQUEZ, 
NATANIEL T 

403 QUAKER 
MEETING HOUSE 
RD 

  EAST 
SANDWICH 

MA 02537 

Sun-0238-
0038-0004 

Sun-0238-
0038-0004 

Sun-0238-
0038-0004 

NUTTING RD  
Unit 4 
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TREE PROTECTION NOTES:

1. DIAMETER OF PROTECTION ZONE SHOULD BE ONE FOOT FOR EACH INCH OF TRUNK DIAMETER BREAST HEIGHT
OR 1/2 HEIGHT OF TREE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR 2 INCH CALIPER TREES OR SMALLER, THE PROTECTION
ZONE SHALL BE 6 FOOT MINIMUM DIAMETER.

2. TEMPORARY FENCING (6FT HIGH) SHALL BE PLACED AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREE TO BE SAVED. FENCE SHALL
COMPLETELY ENCIRCLE THE TREE(S). TO INSTALL FENCE POSTS, AVOID DRIVING POSTS OR STAKES INTO MAJOR
ROOTS.

3. DEAD TREES, SCRUB, OR UNDERGROWTH SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH ADJACENT GRADE. THERE WILL BE NO
SOIL DISTURBANCE UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED.

4. PLACE 6 INCHES OF BARK MULCH AT AREAS NOT PROTECTED BY BARRIER.

5. TREATMENT OF ROOTS EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION: FOR ROOTS OVER ONE INCH IN DIAMETER DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION, MAKE A CLEAN STRAIGHT CUT TO REMOVE DAMAGED PORTION OF ROOT. ALL EXPOSED
ROOTS SHOULD BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH DAMP BURLAP AND COVERED WITH SOIL OR MULCH AS SOON
AS POSSIBLE TO PREVENT DRYING.

6. NO EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY SHALL BE USED WITHIN THE PROTECTION FENCE. WORK WITHIN THE
PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE DONE MANUALLY.

7. NO STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS, VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, OR STORAGE IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF FENCING.

311 kast hill road
 hopkinton nh 03229

603. 746. 3512
terrainplanning.com

terrain
planning & design llc

Revised per Town submittal
11/17/23

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. EXPOSED EARTHWORK SHALL BE CONFINED TO AS LIMITED AN AREA AS IS PRACTICAL AT ANY GIVEN
TIME THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE.  LIMIT OF WORK IS NOTED ON THIS SHEET.
CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITHIN THESE LIMITS AS SHOWN.  NO AREA OF THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT IN AN
UNSTABILIZED CONDITION FOR A PERIOD OF TIME EXCEEDING FIVE CALENDAR DAYS.

2. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
PROJECT PLANS.  IN ADDITION SIMILAR MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE AND WHEN THE FIELD
CONDITION, OR FIELD OPERATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL SITE CONTRACTOR MAY WARRANT.  ALL
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES USED SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND WITHIN 24
HOURS AFTER 0.5" OF RAINFALL OR MORE.  THEY SHALL BE CLEANED AND MAINTAINED AND
OTHERWISE KEPT IN AN EFFECTIVE OPERATING MANNER THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE TURF SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 4" LOAM
(COMPACTED THICKNESS), PRIOR TO SEEDING AND MULCHING.

4. ALL SWALES AND DITCH LINES SHALL BE PERIODICALLY CLEANED OF DEPOSITED SEDIMENT SO AS
TO MAINTAIN AND EFFECTIVE GRADE AND CROSS SECTION.  ALL SWALES AND DITCH LINES SHALL BE
FULLY STABILIZED PRIOR TO HAVING STORMWATER DIRECTED TOWARDS THEM.

5. IN THE EVENT THAT, DURING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PORTION OF THIS PROJECT, A WINTER
SHUTDOWN IS NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STABILIZE ALL INCOMPLETE WORK AND PROVIDE
FOR SUITABLE METHODS OF DIVERTING RUNOFF IN ORDER TO ELIMINATE SHEET FLOW ACROSS
FROZEN SURFACES.

6. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED STABILIZE IF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING HAS OCCURRED:
A. BASE COURSE OF GRADES ARE INSTALLED IN AREAS TO BE PAVED;
B. A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED;
C. A MINIMUM OF 3" OF NON-EROSIVE MATERIALS, SUCH AS STONE OR RIP-RAP HAS  BEEN

INSTALLED; AND/OR
D. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED.

7. DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE USE OF WATER AS NECESSARY THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

8. IN NO WAY ARE THE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS
CONSIDERED ALL INCLUSIVE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE JUDGMENT IN INSTALLING
SUPPLEMENTARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WHERE AND WHEN SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION METHODOLOGIES MAY WARRANT.

9. ALL EROSION CONTROL METHODS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AS
WELL AS INDICATED IN THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STORMWATER MANUAL "EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION."

10. ALL ROADS, PATHS, DRIVEWAYS, PATIOS AND POOL DECKS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 72
HOURS OF ACHIEVING FINISH GRADE.

11. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF ACHIEVING FINISH GRADE.
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Use or reproduction of this plan
by any means without

permission or purchase from
Terrain Planning & Design LLC

 is prohibited.

SITE LAYOUT
PLAN

L - 01

REVISIONS:            DATE:

ROULEAU
RESIDENCE

Site Location:
775 Route 103
Sunapee, NH 03782
Tax Map: 149
Lot #: 30

DATE: 09 - 05 - 2023

SCALE: 1" = 10'

PROJECT #: 23030

Drawn By: BDW

Checked By: ERB
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PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECK :
PERMEABLE PATIO :
SHED W/ OVERHANG :
PERMEABLE DRIVEWAY :
PERMEABLE WALKS :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
COVERAGE :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

1,809 SF
194 SF

    143 SF
149 SF

1,580 SF
181 SF

29 SF

4,085 SF

10,708 SF

38.1% COVERAGE

N

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECK :
PERMEABLE PATIO :
SHED W/OVERHANG :
DRIVEWAY :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

1,809 SF
194 SF
    0 SF
149 SF

0 SF

29 SF

2,181 SF

10,708 SF

20.4% IMPERVIOUS

BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY

BeWXOa pap\riIera 'Oasis' / Oasis Paper Birch 3

NOTES

3.0-3.5" CAL

TREE PLANTING SCHEDULE

MIN 3 STEMS, each >3.0" CAL

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE SITE IS LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (RR) AND THE
SHORELINES WATER RESOURCES OVERLAY DISTRICT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS:

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
MINIMUM LAND AREA 1.5 ACRES 0.25 ACRES 0.25 ACRES
FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 50 FT. 50 FT.
BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT: 75 FT. 114'-10" 109'-6"
SIDE:* 15 FT. 4'-6" 4'-6"
REAR: 15 FT. N/A N/A
WATERBODY: 50 FT. 14'-0" 14'-0"

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 40% 34.1% 38.1%
MAX. IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE: 25%(SHORELINE) 34.1% 20.4%
MAX. STRUCTURE HEIGHT:** 40' 20.22' 25'

* PRE-EXISTING LOT BELOW MINIMUM SIZE.
**IF A STRUCTURE IS ALLOWED A REDUCED SIDE OR REAR SETBACK DUE TO INADEQUATE LOT
SIZE, THE PORTION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE IN THE AREA OF REDUCED SETBACK SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT OF 25'.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. BASE PLAN DEVELOPED FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED BY BROWN ENGINEERING LLC, DRAWING TITLE, "5442-01 ROULEAU
RTE 103 SUNAPEE"  RECEIVED 2023-07-05.

2. VERIFY LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS
RELATING TO WORK TO BE INSTALLED.  NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNUSUAL OR DIFFICULT CONDITIONS IN A
TIMELY FASHION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE CONDITION IN QUESTION.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN OF SUNAPEE AND STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE.  NOTIFY
APPROPRIATE AGENCIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING AND PAYING FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND LICENSES REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE SITE WORK.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL APPROPRIATE INSPECTIONS OF HIS/HER WORK.

5. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF WORKMANLIKE QUALITY AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
READ ALL ZONING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS WHICH PERTAIN TO THE PROJECT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE
CONDITIONS THEREIN.

6. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY ROUTINE REQUIRED FIELD OBSERVATION. OBTAIN
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL OF THE LAYOUT OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF DAMAGE OR DISTURBANCE TO OTHER AREAS WHICH MAY OCCUR AS THE
RESULT OF HIS/HER WORK WHETHER WITHIN OR OUTSIDE OF THE CONTRACT LIMIT LINES.

8. CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW THE SEQUENCES AND CONDITIONS ESTABLISHED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND PERMITS.

9. IT IS INTENDED THAT THE WORK BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST CUSTOMARY BUILDING PRACTICES.  IF WORK
IS REQUIRED IN A MANNER TO MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE TO PRODUCE FIRST-CLASS WORK OR IF ERRORS, CONFLICTS OR
DISCREPANCIES APPEAR AMONG THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INFORM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND
REQUEST INTERPRETATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

10. IF CONTRACTOR FAILS TO MAKE SUCH A STATEMENT AND REQUEST, NO EXCUSE WILL THEREAFTER BE ENTERTAINED, NOR
ADDITIONAL EXPENSE BE ACCEPTED, FOR FAILURE TO CARRY OUT WORK IN A SATISFACTORY MANNER.  SHOULD CONFLICT
OCCUR IN OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED ON THE MORE
EXPENSIVE WAY OF DOING WORK UNLESS HE/SHE SHALL HAVE OBTAINED A WRITTEN DECISION, BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS BID,
AS TO WHICH METHOD OR MATERIALS WILL BE REQUIRED.

11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT STORED AT SITE.

12. EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

13.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION AND RESOLUTION
PRIOR TO ANY FURTHER WORK.

14.  VISIBLE EXISTING CONDITIONS WHERE FIELD LOCATED, AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  SITE
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND GRADES PRIOR TO START OF ANY FOUNDATION
OR UTILITY WORK.

15. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE CAUTION WHEN
SCALING REPRODUCED PLANS. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS PLAN SET AND ANY OTHER DRAWING AND/OR
SPECIFICATION, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATIONS.

16. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR CONDITIONS AT THE
SITE. THESE PLANS, PREPARED BY TERRAIN PLANNING & DESIGN LLC, DO NOT EXTEND TO OR INCLUDE SYSTEMS PERTAINING TO
THE SAFETY OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR OR THEIR EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THE SEAL OF THE SURVEYOR,ENGINEER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT HEREON DOES NOT EXTEND
TO ANY SUCH SAFETY SYSTEMS THAT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER BE INCORPORATED INTO THESE PLANS. THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE OR OBTAIN THE APPROPRIATE SAFETY SYSTEMS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE U.S.
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) AND/OR LOCAL REGULATIONS.

17. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE SITE AND ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
SURROUNDING IT AND THEREON. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY OF HIS INTENTIONS AT LEAST
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE.

18. THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  TERRAIN
PLANNING & DESIGN LLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY CHANGES OR NON-CONFORMANCE WITH THESE PLANS
EXCEPT UPON THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

19. TERRAIN PLANNING & DESIGN LLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT AN ACCEPTABLE PROGRAM OF
TESTING AND INSPECTION AS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

20. BASE PREPARATION UNDER ALL HARD SURFACES TO BE COMPACTED TO 98% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY.

21. SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING DIG SAFE PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, 1-888-DIG-SAFE.
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DELINEATED WETLANDS

SITE PICTURE LOCATION

N

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECKS :
SLATE BRICK PATIO :
SHED W/OVERHANG :
GRAVEL DRIVEWAY :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

802 SF
365 SF
143 SF
149 SF

2,166 SF

29 SF

3,654 SF

10,708 SF

34.1% IMPERVIOUS

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECKS :
SLATE BRICK PATIO :
SHED W/OVERHANG :
GRAVEL DRIVEWAY :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
COVERAGE :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

802 SF
365 SF
143 SF
149 SF

2,166 SF

29 SF

3,654 SF

10,708 SF

34.1% COVERAGE

WETLANDS WERE DELINEATED ON NOVEMBER 17, 2023 BY
LUKE POWELL, CERTIFIED WETLAND SCIENTIST #50,
ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS PUBLISHED IN THE US ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL
(TECHNICAL REPORT Y-87-1) ALONG WITH THE REGIONAL
SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND
DELINEATION MANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AND NORTHEAST
REGION (VERSION 2.0, JANUARY 2012).  HYDRIC SOILS WERE
DETERMINED UTILIZING FIELD INDICATORS FOR IDENTIFYING
HYDRIC SOILS IN NEW ENGLAND (VERSION 4, APRIL 2019).
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TREE PROTECTION NOTES:

1. DIAMETER OF PROTECTION ZONE SHOULD BE ONE FOOT FOR EACH INCH OF TRUNK DIAMETER BREAST HEIGHT
OR 1/2 HEIGHT OF TREE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR 2 INCH CALIPER TREES OR SMALLER, THE PROTECTION
ZONE SHALL BE 6 FOOT MINIMUM DIAMETER.

2. TEMPORARY FENCING (6FT HIGH) SHALL BE PLACED AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREE TO BE SAVED. FENCE SHALL
COMPLETELY ENCIRCLE THE TREE(S). TO INSTALL FENCE POSTS, AVOID DRIVING POSTS OR STAKES INTO MAJOR
ROOTS.

3. DEAD TREES, SCRUB, OR UNDERGROWTH SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH ADJACENT GRADE. THERE WILL BE NO
SOIL DISTURBANCE UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED.

4. PLACE 6 INCHES OF BARK MULCH AT AREAS NOT PROTECTED BY BARRIER.

5. TREATMENT OF ROOTS EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION: FOR ROOTS OVER ONE INCH IN DIAMETER DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION, MAKE A CLEAN STRAIGHT CUT TO REMOVE DAMAGED PORTION OF ROOT. ALL EXPOSED
ROOTS SHOULD BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH DAMP BURLAP AND COVERED WITH SOIL OR MULCH AS SOON
AS POSSIBLE TO PREVENT DRYING.

6. NO EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY SHALL BE USED WITHIN THE PROTECTION FENCE. WORK WITHIN THE
PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE DONE MANUALLY.

7. NO STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS, VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, OR STORAGE IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF FENCING.

311 kast hill road
 hopkinton nh 03229

603. 746. 3512
terrainplanning.com

terrain
planning & design llc

Revised per Town submittal
11/17/23

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. EXPOSED EARTHWORK SHALL BE CONFINED TO AS LIMITED AN AREA AS IS PRACTICAL AT ANY GIVEN
TIME THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE.  LIMIT OF WORK IS NOTED ON THIS SHEET.
CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITHIN THESE LIMITS AS SHOWN.  NO AREA OF THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT IN AN
UNSTABILIZED CONDITION FOR A PERIOD OF TIME EXCEEDING FIVE CALENDAR DAYS.

2. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
PROJECT PLANS.  IN ADDITION SIMILAR MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE AND WHEN THE FIELD
CONDITION, OR FIELD OPERATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL SITE CONTRACTOR MAY WARRANT.  ALL
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES USED SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND WITHIN 24
HOURS AFTER 0.5" OF RAINFALL OR MORE.  THEY SHALL BE CLEANED AND MAINTAINED AND
OTHERWISE KEPT IN AN EFFECTIVE OPERATING MANNER THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE TURF SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 4" LOAM
(COMPACTED THICKNESS), PRIOR TO SEEDING AND MULCHING.

4. ALL SWALES AND DITCH LINES SHALL BE PERIODICALLY CLEANED OF DEPOSITED SEDIMENT SO AS
TO MAINTAIN AND EFFECTIVE GRADE AND CROSS SECTION.  ALL SWALES AND DITCH LINES SHALL BE
FULLY STABILIZED PRIOR TO HAVING STORMWATER DIRECTED TOWARDS THEM.

5. IN THE EVENT THAT, DURING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PORTION OF THIS PROJECT, A WINTER
SHUTDOWN IS NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STABILIZE ALL INCOMPLETE WORK AND PROVIDE
FOR SUITABLE METHODS OF DIVERTING RUNOFF IN ORDER TO ELIMINATE SHEET FLOW ACROSS
FROZEN SURFACES.

6. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED STABILIZE IF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING HAS OCCURRED:
A. BASE COURSE OF GRADES ARE INSTALLED IN AREAS TO BE PAVED;
B. A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED;
C. A MINIMUM OF 3" OF NON-EROSIVE MATERIALS, SUCH AS STONE OR RIP-RAP HAS  BEEN

INSTALLED; AND/OR
D. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED.

7. DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE USE OF WATER AS NECESSARY THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

8. IN NO WAY ARE THE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS
CONSIDERED ALL INCLUSIVE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE JUDGMENT IN INSTALLING
SUPPLEMENTARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WHERE AND WHEN SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION METHODOLOGIES MAY WARRANT.

9. ALL EROSION CONTROL METHODS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AS
WELL AS INDICATED IN THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STORMWATER MANUAL "EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION."

10. ALL ROADS, PATHS, DRIVEWAYS, PATIOS AND POOL DECKS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 72
HOURS OF ACHIEVING FINISH GRADE.

11. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF ACHIEVING FINISH GRADE.
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REVISIONS:            DATE:

ROULEAU
RESIDENCE

Site Location:
775 Route 103
Sunapee, NH 03782
Tax Map: 149
Lot #: 30

DATE: 09 - 05 - 2023

SCALE: 1" = 10'

PROJECT #: 23030

Drawn By: BDW

Checked By: ERB

Prepared For:
Scott & Kimberly Rouleau
222 Danforth Corners Road
Hillsborough, NH 03244

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECK :
PERMEABLE PATIO :
SHED W/ OVERHANG :
PERMEABLE DRIVEWAY :
PERMEABLE WALKS :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
COVERAGE :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

1,809 SF
194 SF

    143 SF
149 SF

1,580 SF
181 SF

29 SF

4,085 SF

10,708 SF

38.1% COVERAGE

N

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

HOUSE :
DECK :
PERMEABLE PATIO :
SHED W/OVERHANG :
DRIVEWAY :
DETACHED DECK &
STAIRS :

TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS :

TOTAL LOT
AREA :

1,809 SF
194 SF
    0 SF
149 SF

0 SF

29 SF

2,181 SF

10,708 SF

20.4% IMPERVIOUS

BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY

BeWXOa pap\riIera 'Oasis' / Oasis Paper Birch 3

NOTES

3.0-3.5" CAL

TREE PLANTING SCHEDULE

MIN 3 STEMS, each >3.0" CAL

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE SITE IS LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (RR) AND THE
WETLANDS AND SHORELINES WATER RESOURCES OVERLAY DISTRICTS AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS:

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
MINIMUM LAND AREA 1.5 ACRES 0.25 ACRES 0.25 ACRES
FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 50 FT. 50 FT.
BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT: 75 FT. 114'-10" 109'-6"
SIDE:* 15 FT. 4'-6" 4'-6"
REAR: 15 FT. N/A N/A
WATERBODY: 50 FT. 14'-0" 14'-0"
WETLAND: 25 FT 12'-2" 12'-2"

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 40% 34.1% 38.1%
MAX. IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE: 25%(SHORELINE) 34.1% 20.4%
MAX. STRUCTURE HEIGHT:** 40' 20.22' 25'

* PRE-EXISTING LOT BELOW MINIMUM SIZE.
**IF A STRUCTURE IS ALLOWED A REDUCED SIDE OR REAR SETBACK DUE TO INADEQUATE LOT
SIZE, THE PORTION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE IN THE AREA OF REDUCED SETBACK SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT OF 25'.
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4" (100 MM) THICK NO. 57 STONE
OPEN-GRADED BASE

WOVEN GEOTEXT-STABILIZATION FABRIC, NH
DOT SPEC OR GREATER

COMPACTED PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE COMPACT TO
95% IN 6" LIFTS - BASE TO EXTEND MIN 1' PAST EDGE OF
WALKWAY OR PATIO

IRREGULAR NATURAL STONE PAVING:
- SET FLATTEST FACE OF STONE UPWARDS
- 1 1/2" MIN. THICKNESS
- 12" MIN. & 30" MAX. STONE DIMENSION
- PATTERN TO BE MOSAIC
- JOINTS 1"-2" MAX. IN WIDTH

INSTALL SNAP-EDGE PAVER EDGE RESTRAINT 2-7/8"
WIDE x 1-7/8" HIGH x 8'-0" LONG  ANCHOR WITH 8"
GALVINIZED SPIKE

BEDDING COURSE 1 1/2" TO 2" THICK OF NO. 8
AGGREGATE

COMPACTED OR UNDISTURBED SUB-GRADE

MIN. 6" (150 MM) THICK
NO. 2 STONE SUBBASE

TYP. NO. 8 AGGREGATE IN OPENINGS

NATURAL STONE WALKWAY W/ PERMEABLE BASE DETAIL
3/4"=1'-0"

4" TO 8" CRUSHED STONE
CHOKER COURSE (MIN.)

4" TO 6" POROUS ASPHALT

8" TO 12" SUBBASE FILTER COURSE
(EX. BANK RUN GRAVEL, MANUFACTURED
SAND OR MODIFIED 304.1)

3" OF 1/8" PEA GRAVEL FILTER BLANKET

NO. 4 / 4.75

4" TO 3/4" CRUSHED STONE RESERVOIR
COURSE (MIN.) FOR FROST PROTECTION

4" TO 6" PERFORATED
SUBDRAIN WITH 2" COVER

COMPACTED SUBBASE

POROUS ASPHALT MIX DESIGN CRITERIA
SIEVE SIZE (INCH / MM) PERCENT PASSING (%)

0.75 / 19 100
0.50 / 12.5 85 - 100
0.375 / 9.5 55 - 75

10 - 25
NO. 8 / 2.36

5.8 - 6.5

5 - 12
NO. 200 / 0.075 (#200) 2 - 4

BINDER CONTENT (AASHTO T164)
AIR VOID CONTENT (ASTM D6752) 16.0 - 22.0

DRAINDOWN (ASTM D6390)* <0.3

RETAINED TENSILE STRENGTH (AASHTO 283)** >80

CANTABRO ABRASION TEST ON UNAGED SAMPLES <20

CANTABRO ABRASION TEST ON 7 DAY AGED SAMPLES <30

* CELLULOSE, MINERAL OR POLYESTER FIBERS MAY BE USED TO REDUCE DRAINDOWN.
** IF THE TSR (RETAINED TENSILE STRENGTH) VALUES FALL BELOW 80% WHEN TESTED PER
NAPA IS 131 (WITH A SINGLE FREEZE THAW CYCLE RATHER THAN 5), THEN IN STEP 4, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY AN ANTISTRIP ADDITIVE, SUCH AS HYDRATED LINE (ASTM
C977) OR A FATTY AMINE, TO RAISE THE TSR VALUE ABOVE 80%.

MAINTENANCE NOTES:
1. TO MAINTAIN PROPER WORKING CONDITION OF THE PERVIOUS PAVEMENT REGULAR MAINTENANCE MUST BE CONDUCTED.  BIANNUAL PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

IS REQUIRED AND SHOULD CONSIST OF VACUUMING THE ENTIRE PERMEABLE SURFACE AND ADJACENT NON-POROUS SURFACES, AS NECESSARY.
2. CHECK FOR DEBRIS ACCUMULATING ON PAVEMENT, ESPECIALLY DEBRIS BUILDUP IN WINTER.  FOR LOOSE DEBRIS, A POWER / LEAF BLOWER OR GUTTER BROOM

CAN BE USED TO REMOVE LEAVES AND TRASH.
3. POWER WASHING CAN BE EFFECTIVE TO CLEAN CLOGGED AREAS.  USE A MID PRESSURE, TYPICALLY 500 PSI OR LESS, AT AN ANGLE OF 30° OR LESS.
4. CHECK FOR DAMAGE TO POROUS PAVEMENT.  DAMAGED AREAS MAY BE REPAIRED BY USE OF INFRARED HEATING AND RE-ROLLING OF PAVEMENT.

PERVIOUS ASPHALT DRIVEWAY DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

NATURAL STONE WALKWAY W/ PERMEABLE BASE DETAIL
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3/4" CLEAN CRUSHED STONE
FREE OF FINE MATERIAL

6" DIA. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE TO
BE INSTALLED WITH HOLES AT THE
5 & 7 O'CLOCK POSITIONS

M
IN

. 
2

"
M

IN
. 

2
4

"

MIN. 2" LAYER OF 11
2-2" RIVER STONE;

COLOR TBD. PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR
APPROVAL BY LA

STONE DRIP EDGE DETAIL

36"

NOT TO SCALE

NOTE: PIPE TO BE LAID AT MINIMUM
1% SLOPE; SEE PLAN FOR LAYOUT.

Filtrexx®SILTSoxx
Plan View

Work Area
Filtrexx® Compost
SiltSoxx™

Water Flow
Area  to be Protected

Stake on
10' Lineal
Spacing

Filtrexx®SILTSoxx™ Details

Notes:
1. All material to meet Filtrexx® specifications

.
2. GrowSoxx compost/jsoil /rock/seed fill to meet application
requirements.
3. GrowSoxx depicted is for minimum slopes. Greater slopes
may require larger socks per the Landscape Architect.
4. Compost material to be dispersed on site, as determined by
 Landscape Architect.

Filtrexx®SILTSoxx
 Section

Work Area Area to be Protected
3" - 4"

12"±

2" x 2" Wooden Stake

Filtrexx® GrwoSoxx
(12" - 18" Typical)

Not to Scale This plan is the property of
Terrain Planning & Design LLC.

Use or reproduction of this plan
by any means without
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